OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M).476/2011

Date of hearing: 20-5-2015

Appellant: Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi

Public Authority: Sri Rupak Bhattacharjee,

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,IAS (Retd)

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

<u>OR DER</u>

The complainant Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi is present. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Rupak Bhattacharjee, SPIO of APCDC Ltd.

The complaint petition dated 27-12-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO of APCDC Ltd. has made a written submission dated 19th May, 2015 stating that they have already taken action on the Commission's order dated 16-6-2012 and 4-10-2013.

The petitioner submitted that he has still not received information in respect of :-

a) Date of birth, as per service record of Sri Dharanidhar Kalita, who was a Gr.IV employee of APCDC Ltd. and who is now working as Superintendent (Planning) Branch.

In this regard this Commission's earlier order dated 12-6-2012 was perused. In compliance of the above order an Inquiry Committee was constituted. A copy of the status report has been enclosed with the written submission of SPIO. The Inquiry report makes no mention of the date of birth of Sri Dharanidhar Kalita. The position as on today is that the SPIO is yet to furnish the date of birth of Shri Dharanidhar Kalita to the petitioner at the time of his initial appointment as Gr. IV employee of APCDC Ltd.

The Commission directs the M.D, APCDC Ltd. to order his Estt. Branch to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order., In course of hearing it transpired that the petitioner himself is at present working as the Suptdt. of Estt. Branch of APCDC Ltd.

If the relevant record is found missing then the M.D, APCDC Ltd. will take immediate action as per the last paragraph of this Commission's order dated 16-6-2012 and report compliance to this Commission within 2 months from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar, Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).476/2011/

20-5-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Rupak Bhattacharjee, SPIO of APCDC Ltd. for information & necessary action.
- **2.** Sri Gobinda Rajbangshi, Sr. Office Asstt., APCDC Ltd., Sawkuchi, Lakhara, Guwahati-34 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission